AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS – ADULT PARTICIPANT

In consideration of the granting of permission to participate in activities being conducted in or adjacent to the premises known as Ford Field for the purpose of the:

MICHIGAN COMPETING BAND COMPETITION on November 2, 2019 (the "Activities")

The undersigned ("You"), being of lawful age, on behalf of You and Your heirs, personal representatives, assigns and anyone claiming through You, releases and forever discharges all participating groups and other persons, including Ford Field Management, LLC, Ford Field Condominium Association, DLI Properties, LLC, DLI Properties, Inc., DLI Parking, LLC, DLI Office Realty, LLC, DLI Entertainment, LLC, DLI Parking Realty, LLC, The Detroit Lions, Inc., Detroit Lions Charities, Detroit Lions Properties, , S.A.F.E. Management,

LLC, the City of Detroit and its Downtown Detroit Development Authority, the Detroit/Wayne County Stadium Authority, Wayne County and their respective officers, directors, board members, employees, councilpersons, contractors, and agents (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the "Released Parties"), from any and all claims, damages and costs ("Claims") related in any way to the Activities and/or the Released Parties' negligence, including, without limitation, any bodily and personal injuries and/or property damage, however caused, to the fullest extent of the law.

You expressly release and forever discharge the Released Parties from all Claims arising from or in any way related to Your participation in the Activities.

You agree not to sue any of the Released Parties for any matter released under this Agreement and Release of All Claims ("Agreement") as set forth above and to pay the Released Parties' attorneys' fees and costs resulting from a breach of this Agreement by You. You agree that if (i) anyone else sues any of the Released Parties related to your actions while You are on the premises at Ford Field, or (ii) You or any other party brings an action on behalf of a minor child or person accompanying You at the Activities, You will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Released Parties against all damages, costs and their attorneys' fees.

You acknowledge that (a) no promise, inducement or agreement not herein expressed has been made to You; (b) this Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto; (c) this Agreement may not be modified, except in a written instrument signed by an authorized representative of the Released Parties; and (d) if any portion of this Agreement is held invalid, the balance shall continue in full force and effect.

READ THIS AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS BEFORE SIGNING.

Martin Austin Martin Austin

Signature

Print Name

7/28/19 Date:

AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS - ADULT PARTICIPANT

In consideration of the granting of permission to participate in activities being conducted in or adjacent to the premises known as Ford Field for the purpose of the:

MICHIGAN COMPETING BAND COMPETITION on November 2, 2019 (the "Activities")

The undersigned ("You"), being of lawful age, on behalf of You and Your heirs, personal representatives, assigns and anyone claiming through You, **releases and forever discharges** all participating groups and other persons, including Ford Field Management, LLC, Ford Field Condominium Association, DLI Properties, LLC, DLI Properties, Inc., DLI Parking, LLC, DLI Office Realty, LLC, DLI Entertainment, LLC, DLI Parking Realty, LLC, The Detroit Lions, Inc., Detroit Lions Charities, Detroit Lions Properties, , S.A.F.E. Management,

LLC, the City of Detroit and its Downtown Detroit Development Authority, the Detroit/Wayne County Stadium Authority, Wayne County and their respective officers, directors, board members, employees, councilpersons, contractors, and agents (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the "Released Parties"), from any and all claims, damages and costs ("Claims") related in any way to the Activities and/or the Released Parties' negligence, including, without limitation, any bodily and personal injuries and/or property damage, however caused, to the fullest extent of the law.

You **expressly release and forever discharge** the Released Parties from all Claims arising from or in any way related to Your participation in the Activities.

You **agree not to sue** any of the Released Parties for any matter released under this Agreement and Release of All Claims ("Agreement") as set forth above and to pay the Released Parties' attorneys' fees and costs resulting from a breach of this Agreement by You. You agree that if (i) anyone else sues any of the Released Parties related to your actions while You are on the premises at Ford Field, or (ii) You or any other party brings an action on behalf of a minor child or person accompanying You at the Activities, You will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Released Parties against all damages, costs and their attorneys' fees.

You acknowledge that (a) no promise, inducement or agreement not herein expressed has been made to You; (b) this Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto; (c) this Agreement may not be modified, except in a written instrument signed by an authorized representative of the Released Parties; and (d) if any portion of this Agreement is held invalid, the balance shall continue in full force and effect.

READ THIS AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS BEFORE SIGNING.

Signature

Print Name

Date: _____